- SEC. 2. Publication clause. This act, being deemed of immediate
- importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publi-
- 3 cation in the Des Moines Register and Des Moines Capital, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 14, A. D. 1919.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital and the Des Moines Register March 18, 1919.

W. S. ALLEN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 55.

TRUST FUNDS OF CEMETERIES.

H. F. 189.

AN ACT to amend section two hundred fifty-four-a six (254-a6), supplement to the code, 1913, relating to trust funds of cemeteries in perpetual care.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Loans—security. That section two hundred fifty-four-a six (254-a6), supplement to the code, 1913, be and the same is hereby
- 2
- 3 amended by adding after the period at the end of line eight (8) thereof
- the following: "Provided that said trustee may invest said fund in 4 5 government bonds of the United States at their marketable value.'
- SEC. 2. Publication clause. This act being deemed of immediate
- importance shall take effect upon the publication thereof in the Des 2
- Moines Register and Des Moines Capital, daily newspapers published 3
- in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 14, A. D. 1919.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital and the Des Moines Register March 18, 1919.

W. S. ALLEN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 56.

COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION.

H. F. 302.

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in section two thousand eight hundred thirty-one (2831) supplement to the code 1913; and section two thousand eight hundred thirtythree (2833) of the code; and section one thousand seventy-two (1072) supplement to the code 1913, pertaining to the election of a county board of education and defining their duties.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Uniformity of text books. The law as it appears in section two thousand eight hundred thirty-one (2831), supplement to

5

6 7

8

9 10

11 12 13

14 15 16

17

18

19

20

21 22

 $\overline{23}$

24

25

26 27

28 29

30 **31**

32 33 34

35

36 37

38

39 40 41

42

43

the code, 1913, is hereby amended by striking out lines one and two in said section. And the law as it appears in section two thousand eight hundred thirty-three (2833) of the code is hereby amended by striking out after the word "education" in line two in said section the comma (,) and the words "the county auditor shall be the secretary."

SEC. 2. County board of education. The law as it appears in section one thousand seventy-two (1072), supplement to the code, 1913, is hereby amended by inserting after the period following the word "office" in line forty-three of said section the following to wit:

There shall also be held one of such conventions on the first Monday of April, 1919, at which there shall be elected six persons outside the membership of such convention, who with the county superintendent, ex officio, shall constitute the county board of education. Such persons shall be reputable citizens of the county, of good educational qualifications and whose term of office shall begin the first day of May, 1919, and continue until their successors are selected and qualified. Three of whom shall be elected for the term of two years and three for the term of five years, and thereafter beginning with the regular convention in 1921, three members shall be elected every three years for the term of six years, and until their successors are selected and qualified. All persons elected or appointed on said board shall qualify on or before ten days following their election or appointment, and at the time of their election or appointment must be citizens of the United States, over twenty-one years of age, and residents of the state for a period of six months, and the county sixty days, prior to their election or appointment, and the members of said board may be of either sex, and not more than one member, other than the county superintendent, shall be from the same school corporation. Vacancies in said board to be filled by the board until the next regular convention, when such convention shall fill all vacancies, provided, however, if the members of said board be reduced below a quorum a convention shall be called as provided by law, to fill vacancies. A majority of said board shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business. The members of said board shall take an oath of office as provided by law for all county officers. The members of said board, except the county superintendent, shall serve without pay, but shall be allowed their actual necessary expenses in performing their duties not to exceed forty dollars each, annually, to be audited by the board of supervisors and paid out of the general fund. Meetings of said board shall be held on the second Monday of August and February in each year at the office of the county superintendent, and other meetings on call of the county superintendent, or on written request of any three members filed with the county superintendent. Said board shall perform all duties prescribed by law for the county board of education, and upon all matters referred to them by him shall act as an advisory board to the county superintendent, and shall co-operate with him in formulating plans and regulations for the advancement and welfare of the schools under his supervision.

SEC. 3. Publication clause. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force on and after publication

in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 14, A. D. 1919.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital and the Des Moines Register March 18, 1919.

W. S. ALLEN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 57.

TAXATION.

H. F. 84.

AN ACT to amend chapter three hundred forty-three (343), laws of the thirty-seventh general assembly, relating to levying of taxes.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Computation of rate. That section three (3) of chapter three hundred forty-three (343), laws of the thirty-seventh gen-
- eral assembly, be and the same is hereby amended by striking out

the words "provided, however," in the eleventh line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

- "provided, however, that in fixing such rate the auditor, with the approval of the board of supervisors, may provide for an excess in
- the amount to be raised not exceeding five per cent on the amount of
- the tax, for the purpose of meeting possible shrinkage due to exemp-10 tions or other cause, and provided further"

Approved March 14, A. D. 1919.

CHAPTER 58.

PARK COMMISSIONERS, ETC.

H. F. 130.

AN ACT to amend section eight hundred fifty-p (850-p), supplemental supplement to the code, nineteen hundred fifteen, extending the time for making tax levy for park purposes for improvement of lakes by dredging or otherwise deepening the same, constructing dikes and levees and changing the form and size thereof, improving such lakes and park lands surrounding the same and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Tax. That section eight hundred fifty-p (850-p), sup-
- plemental supplement to the code, nineteen hundred fifteen, be and the same is hereby amended by inserting after the comma following
- the words "nineteen hundred twenty" in the eleventh line of said sec-